necessary to begin the bidding phase and establish a guaranteed maximum price for the 
completion of the Project. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cleveland Heights, Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. This Council determines that the estimated cost of the Project is in 
excess of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00); that it is in the best interest of the 
City and cost effective to select a construction manager who will enter into a contract to 
provide labor and materials for all phases of the improvement at a guaranteed maximum 
price; and that the selection of Panzica as construction manager shall expedite the